

17.11.2025
Item No.11, DL
Ct.17
A.J.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION**

**WPA 25457 of 2025
CAN 1 of 2025**

Rishiraj Das

-Vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Aniruddha Chatterjee,
Mr. S.P. Dalapati,
Ms. Anindita Auddy Das,
Mr. M. Saha.

.....for the petitioner.

Mr. Swapan Kumar Datta, Ld. G.P.,
Mr. Dipankar Dasgupta,
Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty.

.....for the State.

Mr. Srijib Chakraborty,
Ms. Rupsa Sreemani,
Mr. Debdut Banerjee.

.....for the applicant/
Respondent no.8.

Mr. Arka Kumar Nag,
Ms. Deboleena Ghosh.

.....for the WBMCC.

Mr. Sunit Kumar Roy.

.....for the N.M.C.

Mr. D.N. Maiti,
Mr. A. Santra.

.....for the respondent nos.5 & 6.

In Re: CAN 1 of 2025

This is an application filed by Shri Ramkrishna Institute of Medical Sciences and Sanaka Hospitals, Durgapur, the respondent no.8 herein praying recalling of the order dated November 12, 2025 passed in the connected writ petition.

The petitioner was successful in NEET UG 2025. In the third round of counselling, he was allotted a seat at the respondent no.8 Medical College.

The petitioner, in the connected writ petition, had alleged that the College is illegally insisting furnishing of a bank guarantee as a condition for admission.

The writ petition was disposed of by the said order dated November 12, 2025 with the following observations and directions: -

“Mr. Srijib Chakraborty, learned counsel for the respondent no. 8 submits that the

petitioner is required to furnish a bond to be executed before the 1st Class Magistrate but he did not do so.

Mr. Mukherjee produces a copy of the bond executed by the petitioner before the 1st Class Judicial Magistrate, Alipore, District-24-Parganas (South) and submits that this bond would be submitted before the college.

Mr. Chakraborty, on verification and on instruction submits that the said bond would suffice the purpose.

The petitioner is directed to approach the respondent nos. 3 and 8 with said original bond to complete the admission process. The respondent no. 8, upon production of the said original bond and upon compliance with other formalities, shall admit the petitioner and thereafter the respondent no. 3 shall regularize the said admission.

The respondent no. 3, for the admission of the petitioner, is directed to block the seat allotted to him. ”

Mr. Chakraborty submits that the College authority, on production of the original bond had detected some interpolations in it, as such it was not accepted.

However on the basis of available photocopy, the College authority took steps to ascertain veracity of the said bond and in furtherance thereof, the learned advocate for the College, Ms. Rupsa Sreemani by a letter dated November 13, 2025 had prayed before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, District- 24 Parganas (South), before whom the oath was allegedly administered on November 06, 2025 in relation to execution of the said bond.

In reply to the said letter, the Head Clerk of the said court by a letter bearing No. 1879 dated November 14 2025 has informed the said learned advocate that the affidavit bearing No. 27696/25 dated November 06, 2025 in favour of Rishiraj Das was not issued from the office of the said Court.

Mr. Chakraborty further submits that the petitioner has practiced fraud upon the Court by producing forged document, as such, the D.I.G., C.I.D., West Bengal may be directed to investigate.

Mr. Aniruddha Chatterjee, learned senior advocate for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not shying away from any investigation but the allegation is yet to be proved, at this stage, the College should not put the career of a bright student like the petitioner at stake.

Heard learned counsel for the parties, perused the materials-on-record.

In view of the letter bearing No. 1879 dated November 14, 2025 of the Head Clerk of the Office of the Chief Judicial Magistrate being the 1st Class Judicial Magistrate at Alipore, District 24 Parganas (South), a *prima facie* doubt regarding the genuinity of the bond executed by the petitioner has been created.

Therefore, the direction of this Court upon the West Bengal Medical Counselling Committee and the College authority, the respondent nos. 3 & 8 respectively to complete the admission process of the petitioner, upon production of the said bond **shall remain stayed until further order(s).**

The respondent no. 8 is directed to lodge a formal complaint with the jurisdictional police station i.e. Bhowanipore Police Station regarding the alleged act of forgery in execution of the said bond.

The original bond produced by Mr. Chatterjee be handed over to Mr. Chakroborty for keeping the same in the custody of the respondent no. 8 College so long it is not requisitioned by the police authority, photocopy thereof be kept with the record.

The application, for further directions, be listed on **November 20, 2025.**

Parties to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

Urgent Photostat certified copies of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties subject to compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)