

27.11.2025
Item No.4, DL
Ct.17
A.J.

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION**

**WPA 25457 of 2025
CAN 1 of 2025**

Rishiraj Das

-Vs-

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Aniruddha Chatterjee, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. S.P. Dalapati,
Mr. Debasish Sarkar,
Mr. Subhabrata Datta,
Ms. Anindita Auddy Das,
Mr. Mihir Saha.

.....for the petitioner.

Mr. Swapan Kumar Datta, Ld. G.P.,
Mr. Dipankar Dasgupta,
Mr. Abhishek Chakraborty.

.....for the State.

Mr. Jaydip Kar, Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Srijib Chakraborty,
Mr. Aditya Mondal,
Ms. Rupsa Sreemani,
Mr. Debdut Banerjee.

.....for the applicant/
Respondent no.8.

Mr. Arka Kumar Nag,
Ms. Deboleena Ghosh.

.....for the WBMCC.

Mr. Sunit Kumar Roy.

.....for the N.M.C.

Mr. D.N. Maiti,
Mr. A. Santra.

.....for the WBUHS.

In Re: CAN 1 of 2025

A supplementary affidavit is filed on behalf of the Sri Ramkrishna Institute of Medical Sciences and Sanaka Hospitals, Durgapur, the respondent no.8 herein, let it be kept with the record.

The petitioner is a successful candidate of NEET UG 2025. He was allotted with a seat at Sri Ramkrishna Institute of Medical Sciences and Sanaka Hospitals Durgapur, the respondent no. 8 herein.

The bond submitted by the petitioner at the time of taking admission in the said college was

found to be a forged document. The college by the present application has brought the said fact on record, this Court by the order dated November 20, 2025 had directed the college to lodge a complaint with the concerned Police Station.

The college in compliance with the said direction has lodged the said complaint giving rise to the Alipore Police Station Case No. 148, dated November 20, 2025 under Sections 61(2)/338/336(2)/ 340(2)/ 318(2) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2024.

The said criminal case in terms of the direction of this Court is taken over by the D.I.G., C.I.D., West Bengal. A progress report of the said criminal case in a sealed cover is filed on behalf of the State, let it be kept with the record.

This Court however by the order dated November 20, 2025 had directed provisional admission of the petitioner subject to production of a fresh bond within the scheduled time and subject to the *prima facie* satisfaction of the College regarding the veracity and format of the said bond.

The college, by the supplementary affidavit filed today is alleging that though a new bond was submitted by the petitioner on November 20, 2025 but the same was not in the proper form, but to comply with the direction of this Court, the petitioner was given provisional admission.

Mr. Kar, learned senior Advocate for the College submits that the new bond is defective as both the parents did not put their signature in the said document, as such the said bond is not proper as such on the basis of the said bond the petitioner cannot be admitted, he prays immediate suspension of the admission of the petitioner.

Mr. Aniruddha Chatterjee, learned senior Advocate for the petitioner submits that the petitioner at least is entitled to a chance to

controvert the allegation of the supplementary affidavit before any penalty is imposed.

The admission of the petitioner is provisional. The acceptability of the bond produced by the petitioner to get such admission needs to be decided first before cancelling such admission, therefore, the prayer of Mr. Kar for immediate suspension of the provisional admission of the petitioner at this stage is refused.

The petitioner is directed to affirm affidavit-in-opposition to the said supplementary affidavit within a period of **seven days** from date; reply thereto, if any, be affirmed by the respondents within **three days** from the date of receipt of the copy of such affidavit-in-opposition.

A further status report of the investigation of the said criminal case be filed on the next date.

Place the matter in the list on **December 08, 2025** under the heading '**Application**'.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

Urgent Photostat certified copies of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties subject to compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)